

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Nos. 08-219, 08-229

NISOURCE INC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF GARRISON G. TAWNEY BY LELA ANN GOFF,
EXECUTRIX, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
AND CIRCUIT COURT OF ROANE COUNTY,
WEST VIRGINIA, RESPECTIVELY**

Nos. 08-218, 08-217

MASSEY ENERGY COMPANY AND CENTRAL WEST
VIRGINIA ENERGY COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

WHEELING PITTSBURGH STEEL CORPORATION AND
MOUNTAIN STATE CARBON,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
AND CIRCUIT COURT OF BROOKE COUNTY,
WEST VIRGINIA, RESPECTIVELY**

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, WEST VIRGINIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, AND AMERICAN GAS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amici Curiae Listed on Inside Cover

Victor E. Schwartz
Mark A. Behrens (*Counsel of Record*)
Christopher E. Appel
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
600 14th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 783-8400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

H. Sherman Joyce
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1163

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Brenda Nichols Harper
WEST VIRGINIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1624 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, WV 25311
(304) 342-1115

Kevin B. Belford
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
400 N. Capitol St., NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 824-7070

Of Counsel

September 22, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTER EST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE BACKGROUND IN WHICH THESE PETITIONS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED.	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO GIVE ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE ON THE <i>GORE</i> GUIDEPOSTS.	8
1. “Reprehensibility” in Contract Disputes	10
2. “Ratio” – Courts Should Be Reminded to Weigh Reasonableness and Proportionality.	12
3. Courts Need to be Reminded That They Must Consider Civil or Criminal Penalties For Comparable Conduct.....	14

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REQUIRE APPELLATE REVIEW OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	7
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	7
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillham v. Admiral Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 U.S. 913 (1976).....	5
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	7
<i>In re Tobacco Litig.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 738 (W. Va. 2005).....	19
<i>International Bhd. Of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979).....	7
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	18
<i>Moore v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 253 N.E.2d 636 (Ill. App. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 263 N.E.2d 103 (Ill. 1970).....	5

<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Safeco Inc. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007).....	11
<i>Seaman's Direct Buying Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Standard Oil Co.</i> , 686 P.2d 1158 (Cal. 1984).....	6
<i>Sheets v. Castle</i> , 559 S.E.2d 616 (Va. 2002).....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toole v. Richardson Merrell, Inc.</i> , 251 Cal. App. 2d 689 (1967).....	5
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

VA. CODE § 8.01-38.1.....	18
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes</i> (2007), available at http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/report.pdf	18
---	----

Amicus Curiae Br. of Joe Manchin, III, Governor of the State of West Virginia, <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Perrine</i> , No. 080721 (filed W.V a. June 24, 2008).....	19
Brief of General Dynamics Corp. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2035, available at 2000 WL 1793074.	14-15
Steven L. Chanenson & John Y. Gotanda, <i>The Foggy Road for Evaluating Punitive Damages: Lifting the Haze From the BMW/State Farm Guideposts</i> , 37 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 441 (2004).....	15
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Constitution and Punishment</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 1049 (2004)	17
Comment, <i>Criminal Safeguards and the Punitive Damages Defendant</i> , 34 U. CHI. L. REV. 408 (1967).....	7
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Juries, Judges, and Punitive Damages: An Empirical Study</i> , 87 CORNELL L. REV. 743 (2002).....	10
E. Donald Elliott, <i>Why Punitive Damages Don't Deter Corporate Misconduct Efficiently</i> , 40 ALA. L. REV. 1053 (1989).....	5
D. Dorsey Ellis, Jr., <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. CAL. REV. 1 (1982).....	4

John Y. Gotanda, <i>Punitive Damages: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 42 COLUM. J. TRANSN'L L. 391 (2004).....	6-7
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>A Comment on The Constitutionality of Punitive Damages</i> , 72 VA. L. REV. 139 (1986).....	5
Mark A. Klugheit, "Where the Rubber Meets the Road": <i>Theoretical Justifications vs. Practical Outcomes in Punitive Damages Litigation</i> , 52 SYRACUSE L. REV. 803 (2002).....	15
Erik K. Moller et al., <i>Punitive Damages in Financial Injury Verdicts</i> , 28 J. LEGAL STUD. 283 (1999).....	10
A. Mitchell Polinsky, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998).....	12
George L. Priest, <i>Punitive Damages and Enterprise Liability</i> , 56 S. CAL. L. REV. 123 (1982).....	5
Michael L. Rustad, <i>Unraveling Punitive Damages: Current Data and Further Inquiry</i> , 1998 WIS. L. REV. 15 (1998).....	10
James B. Sales, <i>The Emergence of Punitive Damages in Product Liability Actions: A Further Assault on The Citadel</i> , 14 ST. MARY'S L.J. 351 (1983).....	4

James B. Sales & Kenneth B. Cole, Jr., <i>Punitive Damages: A Relic That Has Outlived Its Origins</i> , 37 VAND. L. REV. 1117 (1984).....	4
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Reining In Punitive Damages “Run Wild”: Proposals for Reform By Courts And Legislatures</i> , 65 BROOK. L. REV. 1003 (2000).....	4
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Selective Due Process: The United States Supreme Court Has Said That Punitive Damages Awards Must Be Reviewed for Excessiveness, But Many Courts Are Failing to Follow The Letter And Spirit of The Law</i> , 82 OR. L. REV. 33 (2003).....	14
Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Putting the Cart Before the Horse: The Prejudicial Practice of a “Reverse Bifurcation” Approach to Punitive Damages</i> , 2 CHARLESTON L. REV. 375 (2008).....	20
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Punitive Damages Reform — State Legislatures Can And Should Meet The Challenge Issued By The Supreme Court Of The United States in Haslip</i> , 42 AM. U.L. REV. 1365 (1993).....	14
Anthony J. Sebok, <i>Punitive Damages: From Myth to Theory</i> , 92 IOWA L. REV. 957 (2007).....	11

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute of Legal Reform, <i>Lawsuit Climate 2008: Ranking the States</i> , available at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/issues/tools/ppt/LawsuitAbuseFactFacts2008.ppt .	19
Verdict Search, <i>Top Verdicts of 2007</i> , available at http://www.verdictsearch.com/index.jsp?do=top100	19
Malcolm Wheeler, <i>A Proposal for Further Common Law Development of the Use of Punitive Damages in Modern Products Liability Litigation</i> , 40 ALA. L. REV. 919 (1989).....	6
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>Punitive Damages, Descriptive Statistics, and the Economy of Civil Litigation</i> , 79 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2025 (2004).....	17
